Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Santokh Singh S/o Sh. Sajjan Singh, V. P. O. – Kot Khera Via Tarsikka, Tehsil – Baba Bakala, Distt. – Amritsar (Punjab) (M.-98720-67194)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Senior Superintendent of Police,

S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,
O/o The Inspector General of Police,
Roopnagar Range,
Roopnagar (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3481 of 2022

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Jaswinder Singh, A. S. I.(M.-9780960009), on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 16.04.2022. First appeal is dated 24.05.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 27.07.2022.
- 3. This case was last heard on 31.10 .2022 and the respondent PIO concerned was directed to supply the certified copies of the remaining information to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.
- 4. Sh. Jaswinder Singh, A. S. I., who appeared on behalf of the respondent in today's hearing, submits a vide letter no. 4718/5A dated 11.11.2022, showing that the certified copies of the required information has been given to the appellant. It, alongwith copy of supplied information, is taken on record.

Contd...2/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Appeal Case No. 3481 of 2022

Date: 11th November, 2022

-2-

- 5. The appellant, Sh. Santokh Singh, is not present in today's hearing. He has also not approached the Commission with any contrary claim.
- 6. After going over the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request and the response given by the respondent PIO concerned and finding it satisfactory, no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the case is announced as **disposed of and closed**.
- 7. If the appellant has not received the above-said information, he can collect the same from the office of the Commission.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Ajay Nand/Ajay Kumar Mehta S/o Late Sh. Nand Kishore, C-118, East Mohan Nagar, Chamrang Road, Amritsar (Punjab) (M.-98146-46309)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Naib Tehsildar, Majri, Tehsil – Kharar, Distt. – S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,
O/o The Tehsildar,
Kharar Distt – S. A. S. Nagar(M.

Kharar ,Distt. – S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4383 of 2022

V/s

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Amandeep Singh, Reader (M.-98781-52406) on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 01.03.2022. First appeal is dated 16.04.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 20.09.2022.
- 3. Sh. Amandeep Singh, Reader, appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing.
- 4. The appellant, Sh. Ajay Nand/Ajay Kumar Mehta, is not present in today's hearing but through a letter dated 10.11.2022 has requested to transfer this case from the bench of the undersigned.
- 5. As the appellant has shown no trust towards the Bench of the under-signed and hence the case-file be sent to the Deputy Registrar for placing it before the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner for appropriate orders.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

The Deputy Registrar

Encl: Case-File

Date: 11th November, 2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Amar Chand, 3033, Amazon City – II, Sector 125 (Near Village Harlalpur), Tehsil – Kharar, Distt. – S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab) (M.- 99882-47548)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Kharar, Distt. – S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,
O/o The Executive Officer,
Nagar Council,
Kharar,
Distt. – S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4388 of 2022

V/s

Present: Sh. Amar Chand, the appellant in person.

Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Building Inspector, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 22.06.2022. First appeal is dated 10.08.2022 .Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 20.09.2022.
- 3. The appellant, Sh. Amar Chand, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that no information has been given to him by the respondent PIO.
- 4. Sh. Gurpreet Singh, Building Inspector, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, submits a copy of reply vide letter no. 210 dated 09.11.2022, showing that replies have already been given to the appellant vide letter no. 131 dated 20.07.2022 And again vide letter no. 165 dated 14.09.2022, intimating him that the information sought by the appellant is voluminous in nature, moreover, in nature of 'questions'. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.

Contd...2/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Appeal Case No. 4388 of 2022

-2-

5. Heard the parties.

Date: 11th November, 2022

6. During the hearing, the appellant was asked to tell the date to for his visit to the office of the respondent to inspect the relevant official record and identify the required information but at first, he stated that he is undergoing a treatment afterwards he stated that he is not willing to inspect the record, which reflects that the appellant either does not require the information anymore or not interested to pursue this case further and hence instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Kesar Singh S/o Sh. Bhag Singh, 739, Sector 78, S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab) (M.- 98720-01212)

V/s

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,
O/o The Executive Officer,
Nagar Council,
S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 4400 of 2022

Present: Sh. Kesar Singh, the appellant in person.

- i) Sh. Surinder Kumar, Sanitary Inspector-cum-PIO (Sanitation Branch) M.-98557-34711, in person;
- ii) Sh. Avtar Singh, Superintendent-cum-PIO(Establishment Branch) M.-98884-400033), in person for the respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission

- 2. The RTI request is dated 11.04.2022. First appeal is dated 12.05.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 20.09.2022.
- 3. The appellant, Sh. Kesar Singh, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that incomplete information has been given to him by the respondent PIO as information at point no.01 of the RTI request is still pending.
- 4. Sh. Surinder Kumar, Sanitary Inspector-cum-PIO (Sanitation Branch), who appeared in person, states that the information demanded at point no. 02 and 03 relates with General Branch. He also intimates that information demanded at point no. 02 is 'third party' information and information demanded at point no. 03 has already been given to the appellant vide letter no. 73 dated 06.05.2022. It (letter no. 73 dated 06.05.2022) is taken on record.
- 5. Sh. Avtar Singh, Superintendent-cum-PIO(Establishment Branch), who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that information demanded at point no. 01 relates with General Branch.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Appeal Case No. 4400 of 2022

- 6. Nevertheless, last opportunity is given to the respondent PIO concerned of General Branch to supply the certified copies of the remaining information at point no. 01 of the RTI request, after collecting the same from the General Branch to the appellant with a copy to the Commission positively.
- 7. With the above-announced directions, the instant appeal-case is announced as **disposed of and closed.**

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)

Date: 11th November, 2022
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Malkiat Singh S/o Sh. Basant Singh, Village – Chhoti Parach, Sub-Tehsil – Majri, Tehsil- Kharar, Distt. – S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali) (Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o The Naib Tehsildar(Revenue), Block – Majri, Tehsil- Kharar, Distt. – S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali)(Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Sub Divisional Magistrate(Civil), Kharar, Distt. – S. A. S. Nagar(Mohali)(Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 3901 of 2022

V/s

Present: Sh. Malkiat Singh, the appellant in person.

Sh. Amandeep Singh, Reader (M.-98781-52406), on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 06.10.2021. First appeal is dated 08.11.2021. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 25.08.2022.
- 3. This case was last heard on 18.10.2022 and the respondent PIO was directed to provide a point-wise specific information 'free of cost' through registered post.
- 4. The appellant, Sh. Malkiat Singh, appeared in person in today's hearing.
- 5. Sh. Amandeep Singh, Reader, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant and also brought the required information vide letter no. 345-46 dated 11.11.2022 in the Commission to hand over the same to the appellant. He also handed over the same to the appellant during the hearing in the Commission today. It, alongwith a copy of supplied information, is taken on record.
- 6. After going over the queries raised by the appellant through his RTI request and the response given by the respondent PIO concerned, it emerges that complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO, hence, no cause of action is left in this case and the instant appeal-case is announced as **disposed and closed**.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Date: 11th November, 2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



H. S. Hundal, Advocate,

Chamber No. 203, Judicial Courts, Sector 76, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali) - 160071 (Punjab) (M.-98785-00082)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Secretary, Regional Transport Authority, Patiala (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Sector 17, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 409 of 2020

V/s

Present: None is present on behalf of the appellant in person.

Sh. Sandeep Kumar, Supervisor (M.-9465873707), on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 31.10.2019. First appeal is dated 01.12.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 21.01.2020.
- 3. This case was last heard on 18.10.2022 and last and final opportunity was given to the respondent PIO to comply with the order dated 03.08.2022 by depositing the penalty amount of Rs. 5000/- and Challan-receipt be submitted to the Commission.
- 4. The appellant, Sh. H. S. Hundal, Advocate, is not present in today's hearing.
- 5. Sh. Sandeep Kumar, Supervisor, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, submits a copy of challan-receipt amounting to Rs. 5000/- showing that penalty (which was imposed upon the Public Information Officer vide order dated 03.08.2020) has been deposited. It is taken on record.
- 6. Since the orders passed by the Commission has been complied with, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/ip Singh Sekh

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Date: 11th November, 2022